

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION

JOSEPH VAN LOON *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-312-RP

**DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. Legal Background..... 2

 A. The International Emergency Economic Powers Act..... 2

 B. Executive Orders Providing for Sanctions in Response to Significant Malicious Cyber-Enabled Activities 4

 C. Executive Order Providing for Sanctions with Respect to North Korea 5

II. Factual Background 6

 A. Cryptocurrency and Blockchain Technology..... 7

 B. Ethereum..... 8

 C. Cryptocurrency Mixers 9

 D. Tornado Cash 10

 E. OFAC’s Designation of Tornado Cash 12

 F. OFAC’s Issuance of Guidance through FAQs. 14

III. Procedural Background..... 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

ARGUMENT..... 18

I. Tornado Cash Is an Entity That May Be Designated. 18

II. Tornado Cash Has a Property Interest in Its Smart Contracts. 26

 A. The Smart Contracts Are Property..... 27

 B. Tornado Cash Has an Interest in the Smart Contracts. 33

III. Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on the First Amendment Claim. 36

 A. The Designation Does Not Implicate Plaintiffs’ Protected Speech..... 36

 B. In Any Event, the Designation Satisfies the Applicable Standard..... 40

CONCLUSION..... 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Appalachian Elec. Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 93 F.2d 985 (4th Cir. 1938)	35
<i>Armenta v. Chatman</i> , 371 F. App'x 452 (5th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Schiff</i> , 23 F.4th 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	37
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	41
<i>Benjamin v. Town of Islip</i> , No. 20-cv-56, 2021 WL 8344132 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2021)	31
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009)	22
<i>Busby v. Elec. Utils. Emps. Union</i> , 323 U.S. 72 (1944)	23
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	17
<i>Chaffin v. Atlanta Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 194 S.E. 2d 513 (Ga. Ct. App. 1972)	29
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	42
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Ooki DAO</i> , No. 3:22-cv-5416, 2022 WL 17822445 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2022)	24
<i>Coniston Corp. v. Vill. of Hoffman Ests.</i> , 844 F.2d 461 (7th Cir. 1988)	31
<i>Consarc Corp. v. Iraqi Ministry ("Consarc P")</i> , 27 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Consarc Corp. v. OFAC ("Consarc IP")</i> , 71 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	2

Doe I v. Landry,
909 F.3d 99, 108 (5th Cir. 2018) 40

Edison Elec. Inst. v. OSHA,
849 F.2d 611 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 17

Eldred v. Ashcroft,
255 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 17

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Mnuchin,
430 F. Supp. 3d 220 (N.D. Tex. 2019) 25

Global Relief Found., Inc. v. O’Neill (“Global Relief P”),
207 F. Supp. 2d 779 (N.D. Ill. 2002), *aff’d*, 315 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2002) 20

Global Relief Found., Inc. v. O’Neill (“Global Relief IP”),
315 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2002) 33, 34, 35, 41

Grenier v. Air Express Int’l Corp.,
132 F. Supp. 2d 1198 (D. Minn. 2001) 29

Heinold Hog Market, Inc. v. McCoy,
700 F.2d 611 (10th Cir. 1983) 24, 25

Hersh v. U.S. ex rel. Mukasey,
553 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2008) 42

Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft (“Holy Land P”),
219 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2002), *aff’d*, 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003) *passim*

Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft (“Holy Land IP”),
333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003) *passim*

In re Bibox Grp. Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
534 F. Supp. 3d 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) 30

Karadzic v. Gacki,
602 F. Supp. 3d 103 (D.D.C. 2022) 20

Karl Rove & Co. v. Thornburgh,
39 F.3d 1273 (5th Cir. 1994) 24

L.A. Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Pub. Corp.,
528 U.S. 32 (1999) 42

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972) 39

Larson v. Geren,
 No. SA-08-CA-722-FB, 2010 WL 11542078 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 14, 2010), *aff'd*, 432 F. App'x 356
 (5th Cir. 2011) 18

McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n,
 572 U.S. 185 (2014) 37, 43

Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis,
 407 U.S. 163 (1972) 42

Morales v. Sun Construction, Inc.,
 541 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2008) 32

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
 357 U.S. 449 (1958) 37

Olenga v. Gacki,
 507 F. Supp. 3d 260 (D.D.C. 2020) 20

Orvis v. Bronnell,
 345 U.S. 183 (1953) 3

Propper v. Clark,
 337 U.S. 472 (1949) 3

Redmond v. United States,
 507 F.2d 1007 (5th Cir. 1975) 18

Regan v. Wald,
 468 U.S. 222 (1984) 3, 28

Rensel v. Centra Tech, Inc.,
 No. 17-24500-CIV, 2018 WL 4410110 (S.D. Fla. June 14, 2018) 30

Russell v. Bd. of Plumbing Examiners,
 74 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), *aff'd*, 1 F. App'x 38 (2d Cir. 2001) 17

S. Cal. Darts Ass'n v. Zaffina,
 762 F.3d 921 (9th Cir. 2014) 23

Sarcuni v. bZx DAO,
 No. 22-cv-618, 2023 WL 2657633 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2023)..... 21

Shah v. Azar,
 920 F.3d 987 (5th Cir. 2019) 21

Snyder v. STX Techs., Ltd.,
 No. 19-6132, 2020 WL 5106721 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 31, 2020) 31

Stop B2H Coal. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
552 F. Supp. 3d 1101 (D. Or. 2021) 17

Streber v. Hunter,
221 F.3d 701 (5th Cir. 2000) 26, 29

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622–43 (1994) 40

United States v. Griffith,
515 F. Supp. 3d 106 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) 32

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968) 40

United States v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.,
84 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996) 17

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008) 41, 42

Weaver v. Basic Energy Servs., L.P.,
No. MO-13-CV-022, 2014 WL 12513180 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 8, 2014), *aff’d*, 578 F. App’x 449 (5th
Cir. 2014) 17

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. United States,
88 F.3d 1012 (Fed. Cir. 1996) 29

Whirlwind Mfg. Co. v. United States,
344 F.2d 153 (5th Cir. 1965) 21

Williams v. Block one,
No. 20-CV-2809, 2022 WL 5294189 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2022)31

Wright v. United States,
164 F.3d 267 (5th Cir. 1999) 18

Zimmerman v. City of Austin,
881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 139 S. Ct. 639 (2018) 42

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706 17

50 U.S.C. § 1701(a) 3

50 U.S.C. § 1702 *passim*

50 U.S.C. § 4305(b)(1) 2

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 44-7061 (2018) 30

Cal. Corp. Code § 18035 23

North Korea Sanctions and Policy Enforcement Act,
 Pub. L. No. 114-122, § 104, 130 Stat. 99 (codified as amended at 22 U.S.C. § 9214) 5

Tenn. Code. Ann. § 47-10-202 (2018) 30

Trading With the Enemy Act,
 40 Stat. 411 (1917) (codified as amended at 50 U.S.C. §§ 4301–4341) 2

Rules

Fed R. Civ. P. 17(b)(3) 23

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 95-466 (1977), *reprinted in* 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4540 3

Administrative and Executive Materials

31 C.F.R. pt. 510 6

31 C.F.R. pt. 578 5

31 C.F.R. § 501.807 5

31 C.F.R. § 510.305 18, 20, 23

31 C.F.R. § 510.322 18, 20

31 C.F.R. § 510.323 27, 30

31 C.F.R. § 578.305 18, 20, 23

31 C.F.R. § 578.313 4, 5, 18, 20

31 C.F.R. § 578.314 27, 30

31 C.F.R. § 578.404 5, 40

31 C.F.R. § 578.802 5

Exec. Order No. 12,978,
 60 Fed. Reg. 54,579 (Oct. 21, 1995) 3

Exec. Order No. 13,224,
66 Fed. Reg. 49,079 (Sept. 23, 2001)..... 3

Exec. Order No. 13,382,
70 Fed. Reg. 38,567 (June 28, 2005)..... 3

Exec. Order No. 13,694,
80 Fed. Reg. 18,077 (Apr. 2, 2015)..... 4, 5, 6

Exec. Order No. 13,722,
81 Fed. Reg. 14,943 (March 18, 2016) *passim*

Exec. Order No. 13,757,
82 Fed. Reg. 1 (Jan. 3, 2017) 4, 5, 18

Other

2 William Blackstone, *Commentaries* 39131

Association, 2, Oxford English Dictionary Online (3d ed. 2022),
<https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/11981> 20

FIOD Belastingdienst, *Arrest of Suspected Developer of Tornado Cash* (Aug. 12, 2022,
<https://www.fiod.nl/arrest-of-suspected-developer-of-tornado-cash> 10

Group, 3.a, Oxford English Dictionary Online (3d ed. 2022),
<https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/81855>..... 20

Jonathan G. Rohr, *Smart Contracts in Traditional Contract Law, Or: The Law of the Vending Machine*,
67 Clev. St. L. Rev. 67 (2019) 29

OFAC, *Frequently Asked Questions: Cyber-Related Sanctions*,
<https://perma.cc/5KQ5-25GE> (updated Nov. 8, 2022) *passim*

Organization, 4.a, Oxford English Dictionary Online (3d ed. 2022),
<https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/132452> 20

Paul Weiss, *Legal Notice*,
<https://www.paulweiss.com/notices/legal-notice> 28

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Treasury Continues to Counter Ransomware as Part of
Whole-of-Government Effort; Sanctions Ransomware Operators and Virtual Currency
Exchange (Nov. 8, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/ZZ5J-J865>..... 26

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Treasury Designates DPRK Weapons Representatives:
Tornado Cash Redesignated with Additional DPRK Authorities, New OFAC Guidance (Nov. 8,
2022),
<https://perma.cc/TGD5-8MXH>..... 12

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Treasury Sanctions Evil Corp, the Russia-Based Cybercriminal Group (Dec. 5, 2019), <https://perma.cc/4EAQ-N87R>..... 26

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Treasury Sanctions Illicit Marketplace Genesis Market (April 5, 2023), <https://perma.cc/T8WW-Q2KA>;..... 26

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Treasury Sanctions Russia-Based Hydra, World’s Largest Darknet Market, and Ransomware-Enabling Virtual Currency Exchange Garantex (April 5, 2022), <https://perma.cc/9LPM-AVVZ>..... 26

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, U.S. Treasury Issues First-Ever Sanctions on a Virtual Currency Mixer, Targets DPRK Cyber Threats (May 6, 2022), <https://perma.cc/F3MQ-38KR>;..... 26

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, U.S. Treasury Sanctions Notorious Virtual Currency Mixer Tornado Cash, <https://perma.cc/AY3X-Z8JG>..... 12

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 45 (Am. L. Inst. 1981) § 45 (1981) 30

Service, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....31
